PATENT ASSIGNMENT

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Execution Date
Matthew Robert George Bell	12/14/2009
David S. Wesson	12/22/2009
Nathan Garret Clark	12/17/2009
John Thomas Hardesty	12/16/2009

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	GEODynamics, Inc.	
Street Address:	10500 W. Interstate 20	
City:	Millsap	
State/Country:	TEXAS	
Postal Code:	76066	

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1

Property Type	Number
Application Number:	12627930

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: (972)367-2002

Correspondence will be sent via US Mail when the fax attempt is unsuccessful.

Phone: 972.367.2001

Email: lau@cclaw.com

Correspondent Name: David W. Carstens

Address Line 1: Carstens & Cahoon, LLP

Address Line 2: PO Box 802334
Address Line 4: Dallas, TEXAS 75380

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	AGEOD.0117
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	Sarah Lau

Total Attachments: 3

PATENT REEL: 023728 FRAME: 0341 H \$40 00 1262

501056013

source=AGEOD0117_Signed_Assignment#page1.tif source=AGEOD0117_Signed_Assignment#page2.tif source=AGEOD0117_Signed_Assignment#page3.tif

> PATENT REEL: 023728 FRAME: 0342

Docket No. AGEOD.0117 Patent

IN THE UNITED STATES PATENT AND TRADEMARK OFFICE

Applicants: Matthew Robert George Bell

David S. Wesson Nathan Garret Clark John Thomas Hardesty

Serial No: 12/627,930

Filing Date: November 30, 209

Title: METHOD FOR THE ENHANCEMENT OF

DYNAMIC UNDERBALANCED SYSTEMS AND

OPTIMIZATION OF GUN WEIGHT

Attorney Docket No.: AGEOD.0117

ASSIGNMENT

WHEREAS, the undersigned have invented certain new and useful improvements as above entitled, for which application for United States Letters Patent is made; and

WHEREAS, **GEODynamics**, Inc., a Delaware corporation (hereinafter referred to as "Assignee"), with an address of 10500 W. Interstate 20, Millsap, Texas 76066, desires to acquire the undersigned's entire right, title and interest in and to the invention, and in and to said application and any Letters Patent that may issue thereon;

NOW THEREFORE, for and in consideration of One Dollar (\$1.00), and other good and valuable consideration, the receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, the undersigned:

Hereby sell, assign and transfer to Assignee, its successors, assigns and legal representatives, the entire right, title and interest for the United States and all foreign countries, in and to any and all improvements which are disclosed in the application for United States Letters Patent identified above:

And in and to said application and all divisional, continuing, substitute, renewal, reissue and all other applications for Letters Patent which have been or shall be filed in the United States and all foreign countries on any of said improvements; and in and to all original and reissued patents which have been or shall be issued in the United States and all foreign countries on said improvements; and in and to all utility models, industrial models, certificates of invention, and designs on said improvements;

Patent Assignment Page 1 of 3 Docket No. AGEOD.0117 Patent

Agree that said Assignee may apply for and receive Letters Patent for said improvements in its own name; and that, when requested, without charge to but at the expense of said Assignee, its successors, assigns and legal representatives, to carry out in good faith the intent and purpose of this assignment, the Undersigned will execute all divisional, continuing, substitute, renewal, reissue and all other patent applications, and all other like rights of exclusion in any country on any and all said improvements; execute all rightful oaths, declarations, assignments, powers of attorney and other papers; communicate to said Assignee, its successors, assignee, its successors, assigns and representatives, all facts known to the undersigned relating to said improvements and the history thereof; and generally do everything possible which said Assignee, its successors, assigns and representatives shall consider desirable for aiding in securing and maintaining proper patent protection for said improvements and vesting title to said improvements and all applications for patents and all patents on said improvements, in said Assignee, its successors, assigns and legal representatives; and

Agree that the undersigned will upon request of Assignee, render prompt assistance and cooperation in the prosecution of legal proceedings involving said improvements, said applications and patents granted thereon, including oppositions, cancellation proceedings, priority contest, public use proceedings and court proceedings, and testify in such proceedings if requested, provided, however, that the expense which may be incurred by the Undersigned in lending such assistance and cooperation be paid by Assignee; and

Covenant with said Assignee, its successors, assigns and legal representatives that no assignment, grant, mortgage, license or other agreement affecting the rights and property herein conveyed has been made to others by the Undersigned, except as set forth below, and that full right to convey the same as herein expressed is possessed by the Undersigned.

This assignment sh	hall be binding on the hei	rs and legal representatives of the
undersigned.		
Date: 19 N.C. de	Дэгэд В у:	1 AGG
		Matthew Robert George Bell
Matthew Robert George	Bell to me personally kr who acknowledges to me	before me personally appeared nown as the individual who executed that he executed the same of his own
	<u> </u>	C x x 0 5 / N 12 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2
My Commission Expires:	Notar	y Public in and for
<u> August 2428</u>		tate of <u>14 x 6 c</u>
Patent Assignment	SHANNAN Rosary Public, S My Commiss August 26	ROGERS itate of Texas

Patent Assignment Page 2 of 3

Date: 22 Dec-2007	By: A. J.L.
Date.	David S. Wesson
ngth Serena	
	2009, before me personally appeared
	wn as the individual who executed the foregoing at he executed the same of his own free will for
the purpose therein set forth.	(72)
	- FORDALLO
My Commission Expires:	Notary Public in and for
	The State of 16405
	EYN DAVIS Popie, State of Tores premission Expires Grots 66, 2011
<u></u>	A v
Date: 17 1 2009	By:
· .	Nathan Garret Clark
This 17th day of DECEMBE	, 2009, before me personally appeared
	known as the individual who executed the
	es to me that he executed the same of his own fr
will for the purpose therein set forth.	
	THE DALLO
My Commission Expires:	Notary Public in and for
_ <i>DSID61321</i> 3	The State of 1/2/2
	Cris service day public, Spate of Foxes No Convenient Educati
	Mac (1 66, 303)
\	
Date: <u>// //x 2003</u>	By: John Jarob
	John Thomas Hardesty
This A day of DECEMB	, 2009, before me personally appeared Joh
Thomas Hardesty to me personally kn	own as the individual who executed the foregoing
	nat he executed the same of his own free will for
the purpose therein set forth.	
	- Arc Bullia
My Commission Expires:	Notary Public in and for
03/06/201	The State of 1809
yy	
(internal line)	
	IVN DAVIS Iotany Public, State of Texase
	My Commission Engras Microti 96, 2011
Patent Assignment	

Patent Assignment Page 3 of 3

RECORDED: 01/04/2010